PO BOX 791 LAS CRUCES, NM 88004

Revised November, 2022

DISTRICT 4 INFORMATION PAMPHLET

The AA Traditions, the AA Service Manual, the GSO Guidelines and the Area 46 Information Pamphlet will serve as resources of information, procedures and position descriptions.

RESOURCES: Alcoholics anonymous

Alcoholics anonymous

Location

District 4 consists of Dona Ana County and Sierra County and the lower Southeast corner (which includes Anthony, Chaparral and Sunland Park).

Membership

The following Trusted Servants are full voting members of District 4:

The District Committee Member

The Alternate District Committee Member

The Secretary

The Treasurer

One representative from each registered group in District 4

Meetings

District 4 Business meetings are held the last Sunday of every month at 1030 AM.All members of AA are welcome to attend.

Elections

Elections for District 4 Trusted Servant positions are held at the August District Meeting in odd-numbered years. Those elected will serve two-year terms beginning the following January. Elections are conducted according to the Third Legacy

Procedure described in the AA Service Manual.

District 4 DIP

District Committee Member

Responsibilities

The DCM appoints Standing Committee Chairs which correspond to the committees of Area 46 as follows:

Accessibilities and remote communities

Archives

Missing: Bilingual Committee

Bridge the Gap

Cooperation with the Professional Community

El Farolito Representative / District Newsletter

Grapevine

Literature

Men's Corrections

Public Information

Treatment Facilities

Website / Schedules

Women's Corrections

Young People of AA

The DCM also appoints chairs for the following committees which do not correspond to Area 46 committees:

Answering Service

District Crier

The DCM may appoint special events and Ad Hoc committee Chairpersons.

Committee Chairpersons may make motions concerning any subject, but may not vote.

Each January, the new incoming DCM:

Updates the list of active groups provided by the Area Registrar

Provides the Area Registrar with a list of District Committee Chairpersons

- Forwards all group Change Forms to the Area Registrar and to the General Service Office in New York City. (The DCM may appoint a District Records Secretary to keep current records and submit them to the Area and GSO in a timely manner).
- In December of every year the DIP will be reviewed to ensure that it reflects all changes voted on during the previous year.
- The DCM will receive funding of \$200for each out of town Assembly, \$300 for both out of state SWRAASA's and State Regional Forums. In state SWRAASA's and Regional Assemblies will be funded the same as Area Assemblies.
- The DCM elect, for the Area assembly immediately prior to Their rotation, shall also receive funding of \$200 to attend that assembly.

Relapse will be considered an automatic resignation by a District Trusted Servant or Committee Chairperson.